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o 7 o h_ » 17th February 1940.
B.A.Garside,ksq., R Al e
China Christian Universities,
150,Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK CITY. U.S.h. TMW“ ,

My dear Garside,

s n oo
, T o L oo ’ |

Many thanks Tor your letter or vhe 7Th insvant with
regard to tne datve oI the Yenching ITrustees Meeting. I am sorry
that it does not directly concern me this year, and, of course,l
am not returning your posteard. Fortunately your admirable Min-
utes or the ‘Prustees Meeting help one vo keep in prevuy close
vouch with what is going on. I hope that iv may be possible rfor
me to be present occasionally, but I cannot speak with any cer-

tainty.
I was glad to get your letter because oI the intormation

it contains as to Mr.Uressy's movements. I am in communication
with Mr.Maclennan as to arranging ror hinm vo meet our Chnina Group
here on his way through, to discuss the completea Correlated Pro-
gramme . He certainly ought not to lose tne opportunity or rollow-
ing up the excellent lead given by Dr.Wallace twelve months ago.

I should like nim to meet some oI the British Section oI the Span-

tung Board, and am raising this question with Dr.vWeir. I am de-

lighted to see that there is a prospect oI your coming to London
in the summer and being present at the Annual lfeeting ot the Shan-
tung Governors., It will be a very great pleasure 10 see you.

P10,
A s N




Many tvhanks ror the Minutes or the Kinance Committee held on the

drd instant. With kindest regaras,

Yours very sincerely,
P?}’}{‘}i(&u&A)iq/\**“ﬂ
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26th february, 1930.

TRANSFRR

B.A.Garside. Esq.

China Christian University,
150, Fifth Avenue,

New York City,

U.S.A.

Dear Mr. Garside,

: I wonder whether you would be
so kind as to let me have a note of the
allowances payable to the faculty at Yenching
University. It would be useful to me to
have this information but neither lr. Hawkins
nor I seem to have it available.

Yours sincerely,

VémuuvéﬁuFMﬂwﬁs

Asst. Treasurer.
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' Yenching University

dureh 13, 1930

Howsard Diamond, Lsq., asst.Treas.
London ¥ispionary Soclety,

Livingstone House,
Zasminste]_' ’ L{';ﬁdon S L a . 1 TnAum
¢

Ky dear ¥y, Diamond:

{
i
In nosordance with the vequest in your letier of Fabruajy 26
I au sending you herouith a schedules ¢f salardies and allowances of Uni-
versity supportad Jestern stafr at Yesnching University.

at the present time the whole guestion of salaries and 2llow-
ances at Teanching is being rsstudied both on the ficld and herc at the
howe buge. Kot oniy is the amount of salaries and allowances baing con-
sidered, but study is siso being given to the question of whether sul-
arfgs should be psid in zeld amounts or in loeal curvemecr smounts.

In addition to thc roguler salsrier ae shomm on the attiched
schedule, vhe Boara of Trustees of the University bss granted a spacial

f the bagic eslerier during the fis-
b2 unusually low value of Chinese

supplesentary allowunes of 1:-1,2% ¢
cal year 1828-3C to compensats for ¢
gilver currancy.

For seversl wecks I bhave boen intending to write yon for in-
formation as W salaries and allowsnces of missionaries of the Loadea
Hissionary Soclely serving on the staff of Yenching University and those live
ing in toe Horth China area. Tie ienching Board of Trusteszs will wish to
bave full information as to the salary and allousnces ashedules of sll
the cooperating Miseion Bourds us a busis for any changes they may make in
the Uunlversily schedule. I would zgporecisto it if you would semd me full
information as to your salaries, sllowances and method of meeting problems
arising from fluctuations iz exchungs. I hope that a specizl committee
appointed to go into these questions of salaries and allowances will have
& report ready for the amnual meeting of the Yenching Trustees on ipril 22,
#e do not have a grest deal of time to complete our work on these problems
so I hope you may find it possible tc send this information without delay.

Very sincerely yours,

Secretary
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Shantung Christian University
!enohing University

april 8, 1930

Mr. F. H. Hawkins,
London Missionary Society,
London, Eng.

My dear Hr.Hawkins:

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter of March 21. I
have also reseived Dr.Feir's letier of March 22 with which he encloged
& mimeographed copy of Miss Miner's letter to Nrs.Carr,

I feel that the British Section has done the wige thing in
weiting until your meeting on April 24 before taking any further action
in regard to the varicus problems at the University, particularly the
question of reorganigation and registration of the Arts College. Io re-
porting by cable to the britisb Board the actions takem by the Exscutive
Committae of cur North American Section, we had no thought whatewer of urging
the British Section to take similar action or, Tor that matier, to take amy
action whatever. The report was made gim:ly becauss we considered it both
courteous and desirable to keep the British Seetion fully informed of what
the North American Section was doing.

1 have been intereasted io note in later corraspondence from
the field that while our Cheeloo delegates were in Shenghai at the Coun-
cil of Higher Educetion meeting they consulted with the Ministry of Educa-
tion concerning registration at Checloo. Evidently the Minister of Edu-
cation emcouraged the University to go ahead with registration ¢ 4he Medi-
cal School separately, leaving the registration of tha folleges of Arts and
,cience to some undetermined date in the future. It ic difficult to esti-
mate from the brief mention made of this discussion just how fully the
Minister of Education was informed of the actual situation at the University
and the quality of work being done by the Colleges of Arts and Science, and
how far he was influenced by the hostile and unfair reports made by the Shan-
tung Commissioner of Education. I am sure sveryone will =zgrec that our home
boards here in the west can only feRl in with the procedure recommended by
the field board in matters of this kind. About the only thing we in the West
can do is to take such steps as are necessary to convince ourselves that
the actions proposed represent the mature judgment of the field authorities,
reached after all the factors in the situstion have been given careful and
dispassionate consideration.

I have before me a memorandum to the effect that we hawve mot as

e —




Mr.Hawking-2 ‘ 4-3-30

yet received from your office the final accounting which we understood
you were going to send us in conmnection with Mr.Band's outgoing expenses
to Yenching. You will remember that on Novewber 4 you stated that "as
soon as we hear what expanses in connectioz with nis travel have beem
paid in China, I will send you an account®. I have no doubt that this
accounting has besn held up by & deiay in obtaining information from
China and an simply mentioning tHe maijer so that it will not be over-
locked.

BAG-il Very cordially yours,
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Mr.B.A.Gakside,

China Union Universities,
100,Fifth Avenue, o
NEW YORK CITY. g

Dear Mr.Garside, TRANm

: I write to thank you for your letter or the
érd instant which arrived on the 12th instant. We had a
Meoting or the British Section of the Cheeloo Board last
week, and you will no doubt be hearing irom Dr.Weir as to
what took place. We have another Meeting next week. There

is a strong feeling here that the Medical School ought to

be registered in accordance with the aavice of the Fiela

Board.
I enclose an account or our disbursements in

respect or Mr.Band. The last item of £50 was given to him -
to cover his baggage, sleepers, etc, orossing Canada, and he
was 10 account for it on arrival at Peiping. You will see
that there is a balance due to us or £79/10/o, and I shall

be glad to receive a remittance or this amount, at your

convenience.
With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

T H HouwrRarss
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Yenching University

My, Fa H‘ ‘:H;i"k;ns,
London Missionary Society,
London, Eng.
My dear Mr,Hawkinss
Let me thank you for your letier of April 17 with the

final statement as to the expenditures made by your board in connec-

tion with Mr.Band's outgoing expenses. We are sending you herswith a 4

draft for the bulance due you, k79.10/5.
With sincere appreciation of the trouble you took in connection
with #r.Band's outgouing, I an

Very sincerely ycurs,
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F. H. HAWKINS, LL.B.
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ENCLOSURE,

20th May 1930,

B.A.Garside »EB8Q.,
China Union Universities,
150,Fifth Avenue, :
NEW YORK CITY.
Dear lr.Garside,
I write to thank you for your letter
of the 2nd instant, and the accompanying cheque for
£79/10/5, the receipt for which I enclose. From all

I hear Mr.Band is making a good start at Yenching.

I am much looking forward to seeing you
towards the end of next month., Possibly you will be
hearing from Dr.Wbir‘that we have called a Meeting of
the British Section for Friday, the 30th proximo, to
deal further with the question of Registration and the
Minutes of the North American Seotidn.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

T H o

.
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12th August 1940

0lin D.Wannamaker,Esq.,
Yenching University,
150,Fifth Avenuse,

NEW YORK CITY.

Dear Mr.Wannamaker,

I write to thank you for your letter of
the 22nd July, which reached me on the 30th, giving reassu-
ring news of the position at Yenching University. Letters
I have received from Peiping confirm all that you say, and I
sinoerely trust that all will continue to go well., I do not
know how much detail you get with regard to the Yenching work.
You have no doubt received a copy of the very interesting Cif~
cular Letter from Miss Bent about the Ching Ho Rural Community
Experimental station, I have also received, quite recently,
from one of our members on the staff of the University, a cyclo-

styled paper entitled "What we stand for at Yenching" and other
papers referring to the Yinta Qhristian Fellowship, by Dr.T.C.

Chao, and others, and the Annual Report of the Schools of Relig-

ion.,
With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

'?} L*w}*(ﬁLAf4Q)¢uwﬂ'
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August 13, 1930

Yenching University

Mr. F., B. Hawkins,
London Missionary Society,
London, S.W.1

By dear Mr.Hawkins:

Dr.#arnshuis turned over to me copies of correspondence ha
had with you concerning the appointment of a new h.M.S. representative
on the Yenching Board of Trustees as soon as a vacancy occurs. He asked
me to give you certain additional points of information.,

You will have noted that the minutes of the annual Yenching
meeting held on April 23 listed the L.M.C. represeatatives cnd the dates
when their te:ms of oirfice expire as follows:

Representative Late term expires

Miss Kargaret E.Burton 1929
F.H.Hawkins 1830
S.P.Cadman 1831
A.L.Rarmshuis 1832

Miss Burton's term of office nominally expired at the close of
1928, tut the regulations of the University provide that a representative
shall continue to hold ofrice wntil & successor has been appointed. So
far as I know, the London Missionary Society has not as yet taken action
re-appointing Miss Burton or electing someone to succeed ner. You will
remember that Miss Burtcn was appointed a short time ago tc £ill the va-
cancy created by the resignation of one of the L.M.S. repressatatives so
as yet she has not served more tham a small fraction of the normal term of
four years. Rossibly it was the understanding of the L.M.S. ut the time
she was elected that she had held office not only for the smsll fraction
of the unexpired term, but also for ths new term of four years expiring in
1935. While Miss Burton has been very busy with her work in sonnectionm
with the Y.W.C.A., she has becn genuinely interested in Yenching and has
taken as active a share in the work cf the Trustees as her other duties
permit. I believe that the consideratioms which led to the proposal of

her name a year ago are still valid and that everycme on the Board of
Trustees would welcome her continuation as a L.M.5. ropresentative if this
oourse is satisfactory to you, and if you have moone else "whoz you would’

prefer tc serve as your representative.
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‘ Your om term of oflice expires at the end of 1930 but, of
course, we are all hearty in desiring your re-election so there cun be no
thought of a vacancy there. :

Dr.Cadman®s term of office expires in 1931. As you know,

Dr.Cadman is so busy with his innumerable important types of religious and
philanthropic work that he has never been active in Yenching affairs.. I
believe hs is gemuinely interested in the University, and he is always
careful to acknowledge the communications we send him relative to Trustees
meetings, and to send his apologies for his inability to attend. Without
doubt the influence of his name a3 a member of the Yenching Board is of
real value to the University, But this is about all he has been able to
contribute thus far, and it is an open question wheiher we should urge
him to accept 2 pew term of service or should seek someone to replace him
“at the end of next year. Since he still has about eighteen months more

to serve the question can.probably be deferred until sometime next year.

Obviously there will be no early vacdnc; in the L.M.S. member-
ship unlass the Soclety elects someone clse in pluce of Miss Durtom, or one
of your other three regg sentatives presents his resignction. 1 am not
sure, therefore, wheth rAfsT much point in discussing the suggestion that
Dr.Warnshuis mekes thut if a vacancy occurs in the L.M.S. representation
Mr.iFred F.Eldridge would be an excellent man for the place. It might be
said briefly, however, that, while everyone would heartily :gree that
Mr.Ejdridge is eminently qualified for such a positiom, and could render
extremely valuable service to the University if he would accept appoint~
ment, there is some doubt whether Mr.Eldridge wculd eare to accept =p-

pointment, and even some uncertainty as tc whether it would be wise to ap-
proach him with such a proposal.

In 1928 Mr.Eidridge was elected to membership on the Yencking
Board of Trustees in the co cpted group. Dr.Stuart was so anxious to have
him on the Board that one of the other warm frieads of the University who
was then a coopted Trustee presented his resignation in order to create a
vacaucy. However, Mr.Eldridge wee sc busy with his other dutizs that he
was able to give very little time to Yenching., You will remember that
during 1928 &ll of our Yenching Trustees were froguently urged to help
Dr.Stuart in every way in raising & $500,00C fund he was then seeking.
Some of the Trustees had reason to beiieve that Nr.Eldridge felt we pressed
him too hard in urging his assistence in this promotional work, and there
was some fear that he felt his uppointmeat on the Board was due to the
hope that he might be persuaded to exert more influence on & wezlthy friend
for whom he is a fimamcizl adviser, and sho, it is hope, may some day
give Yenching a substantizl endcwmeni. When Mr.Eldridge had served only
about six months he presented his resizn:tion, and imsisted om its ac-
ceptance in spite of numerous pleas mude to him *o ccntinue im office.

So far as I have been alle to learn, Mr.Eldridge has not
greatly wmodified the position he held zt the time he presemted lis resig-
nation early in 1929. I have had 4 brisf coaversation with Mr.McBrier,
who is & good persomal friend of lr.BEidridge, but find that Mr.McBrier
has little informaticn as to Mr.Zldridge's personal attitude toward any
return to the Yenching Board ofTrustees. Mr.Wannamaker has been in fair-
ly close touch with Mr.Eldridge and could express a good judgment as to
$he desirability from a promotional standpoint of having Mr.lldridge back
on the Yenching Board. WNr.Wannam:ker is in Germany this month so I have
not been able to discuss the matter with him. If you wish to send an in-




Nr.Hawkins-3 8-13-30

-~

quiry to bim his address is Werastrasse 13, Stuttgart, Germany. He may
possibly te coming through London on nls return to the States next month,
and if so, I am gure he would be glad to come to your office snd discuss
the matter.

The chief danger we must avoid is that of further amtagonizing
¥r.Fldridge by giving him the impression that we sre trying to retain his
interest in the University purely in the hope of using his influence to
gecure gifts from his friends. We must zlso guard against any intimation
of this pregeut dircuseion reaching his ears unless we agree that we wish
to invite him to rejoin the Yenchiny Board either zs =z L.E.S. reprecenta-
tive or in some other capacity.

I returned to the oifice last.week and have been struggling
to settle down to routine work azain. I had a2 most delightful weck in
London though it wis sadly spoiled by the delay of the Berengaria which
caused me to> miss most of the Cheeloo meeting. I was happy to have the
opportunity of seeing you on tue few oscasions when we met. We sincerely
hope that you will find it possible to come to Hew York next year for the
boari meetings widich will probahly bs neld heve sometime during the spring.

Very cordially yours,
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150, Fifth Avenue,

NEW YORK, N ANOE
1ANSFER

My dear Mr, Garside,

On my return from holiday yesterday, I found your

letter of 13th ultimo which arrived on the 22nd ultimo, awaiting
me, and I write to thank you very warmly for it., It deals at
length with the question of the L,M,S, representatives on the
Yenching Board, and I am very graterul to you tor writing on the
subject, I propose to ask our Skina-Cenuisseoe~amé—owr~ Directors
to re-appoint Miss Margaret Burton ana myself, and we wWill leave
the question of Lr, Cadman's re-appointment open until his

MMﬂgfesent term expires next year, I note what you say about him
and shall probably consult with you and Dr, Warnshuis before tak-
ing any step,

I am much obliged to you ror writing so rully with
regard to Mr, Eldridge., It certainly would be‘inexpeaient to
take any action at the present time or to think of creating a
vacancy to find room for him, but we will bear his name in mind,

I am glad to hear that you got back safely, I only

regret I had no opportunity ot seeing more of you when you were

in Tondon,
With kindest regaras,

Yours very sincerely,

T H
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%0th September 1930,
1

B,A, Garside Esq,,
China Union Universities, YENCHiNG

( i

J'\' YOR»-, U.S .A.

Dear Mr, Garside,

re
Margaret Burton and myself were/appointed Trustees of Yenching

T/ At the Meeting of our Directors held last wesk, Dr,
7 ad

AE 4
waixf UnlverS1ty. Dr, Burton's appointment will run till 1932 and

I 4?tl“' mine till 1933, I have written tc Dr, Burton accordingly.
Ay/l have just received the Minutes of the Meeting of the
Acommittee on Finace, Property and Investment, of‘the 17th inst.,
and I note with interest that the Women's Cclleze is being
insursd at "the very favourable rate”of $1 per $1,000 per year®,
I understand that the rate for the other buildings which are
insured through Shanghai is nothing liks so favourable, But
even the rate of 1l per 1,000 is considerably more expensive
than the 1/9d, per £100 which is the rate at which tne Alliance
Assuranece Company insures the buildings of the Shantung Christia

0¥

University at Tsinan, ;[Z!;ﬁ;
/4 e | el

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

hﬁ&'J‘*'J'\c~L»3'VZAJ\§:f
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FOREIGN SECRETARIES :

13th October 1930.

S, Fepmar fea.
i TR e
Dear Mr.Wannamaker,

I have to thank you for your letter of
the 26th September, which reached me on the 4th instant, and
since then I have received your letters of the 1st instant,with
their enclosures, for which I am very grameful. I have read
the énclosures with much interest, and am glad to hear of the
activities of the Student Christian Movement.

Dr.Stuart's confidential letter of the 9th
August is somewham_disquieting, so far as it concerns the Commu-
nist students who have beenﬁplantedvin the University. I sincere-
ly hope that no trouble will arise on this account. About Christ-
mas time last year we had a strike of the students at our Griffith
John College in Hankow, and it was directly traced to a few youths
who had been sent to the Collegé by the Communists.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

N?]'J(‘i!j‘ckJAjﬂQ¢~)~b~d
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Shantung Christian University
Yenoching University
y Uctober 16, 1930

Mr, P, &, Hawking,
London #i:sionacy Society,
London, &.W.1,

My dear Mr.Hawkinss
Let me acknowlodge receipt of your tac letiars of September 30,

Your first letter informs ue of the reappointment of Mise Mar-
giret Durton und yourealf as Trugtees of Yenohing University. I wilil see
natl ouxr records are ocorrected accordingly, and tami these roappointmenta
are ruported to our Yenohing Trustees. I know that all the Trusteos will
be gratilied at the aection of tho London Wissicnary Soclety in continuing
tho two of you as their representutivos on the Yemching Board,

de note also your coument us to the insur nce rute of the pol-
ioy roecoutly socured by the Yenehing Wowun's Collego. I an bringing this
Sowment to the attention ol our Finance Coumittes und um 2lso communicating
it to the field., #e samt the fleld last year the let.er you arote us on
the subject of insur.nce, and I had understood that they hid sade inves-
tigations along the lines you proposcd. Evidently they did not follow up
the wutter as thoy shouid.

I au glad to have a copy of your letter of Soptember 30 addreseed
% the members of the Cheeloo stuff with regard to the ruraliszed program
Chealoo is being asked to undertuke., I am gure that this curafully writ-
ten latier will do much to encourage support of this program by those on
the Checloo campus who have been lukewarm or zntagonistice. I have felt all
along that moat of the diffioulty has baen the result of lack of clarity in
understanding what the rurullszed program for Chesloo really means, and what
it soocks to accomplish,.

7o have beon wvery much gratified to receive from Tsinan during
the list fortnight very encouraging news ao to the way in which the new
year of Jork beg.n in Leptember. It seems thut if the University can have.
fairly peacelul oconditicns under which to work tiis year, and can be rela-
tively freo from disturiing elements without and within from which it suf-
ferad last your, we may hope for a yosar of rohabilitation and substantial
accompllishmant.

fe musthave a meeting o: cur North American Section within the
noxt feor weaks. I will bring to the attention of that meeting your letter
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addreassed to the members of the Chealoo staff,

I was wery much gratifiad 10 receive yesterduy rrom the Rockefeller
Foundation information that the Foundation has remewed its appropriaticn
toward the maintemsnce of the School of Medine for the fiscal year 1931-32,
At tho rejuogt of tie £1.1d authidrities of the University tha Foundation is
stating its contribution as Gold $1C,00C plus Mex.$20,000, vather than
Mox.(40,00C as has been the case during the lust few yeurs.

#ith best wishes, I a=z

Very sincersly yours,
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Bk Garside gkd.!

. 14th November 1930.
Chine Union’ Unlversities &
150, Fifth Avenue, NEW YORK CITY. i ~
5 TRANSFER
Dear Mr.Garside,
Many thanks for your letters of the 1ltth and 22nd ultimo,
which reached me on the 31st ultimc, and the 5th instant. Please

understand that I do not wish in the least to press the question

Covitanmn, ; :
of Fire Insurance. My only W#eres? in ralsing it is the finan-

cial interests of the University.

I have heard from Miss Margaret Burton accepting the re-ap-
pointment as a Trustee.

With regard to Cheeloo it was been a great satisfaction to
get more encouraging news. I have also heard from Dr.Shields re-
cently, and he writes in a hopeful spirit. We have another Meet-
ing of the British Section on the 5th proximo, as 1o doubt you have
heard from Dr.Weir, 1 re;oice to hear of the renewed appropriation
from the Rockefeller Foundation to the Medical School.

Referring to your letter of the 22nd ultimo, I.am very much
obliged for the copy of thedetter from Dr , Stuar t' ithiregard‘to
the School of Religion. I have heard from M?s week with the
action of the Board of Managers in this matggr.;-ﬂe wrote me direct
to save time, as I was anxious'to have some information before
some special Meetings of our Ch}na whigh we have next week. I hope

' ’ % 50 e 91

i




that the Minutes of the Board of Managers Meeting reached you in
time for the Meeting:of the Trustees, .although I am afraid that this

is somewhat doubtful. ’ With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

F H Hous ks

| ‘ RECEIVED
| UNIVERSITIES |
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Yenching University

Decamber 2, 1230

Mr. F. H. Hawkins,
London Missionary Society,
London, S.#.1

By dear Mr.Hawkins ;

I am enclosing heresith a letier we recently received from
Dr.C.Parkes Cadman, tendering his rasignation as & member of the Bosrd
of Trustees of Yenching University. I Lave cullea Dr.Czdman's atten-
tiom to the fact that this resignation should be auwdres:ed to the Lon-
don Missionary Soclety rather then %o the Board of Trustees since his
appointment was made by your Scciety,

I suppose that, under the circumstunces no other course cuan
be pursued except to accept Dr.Cadman's resignation. You would, no
doubt, like to have suggestions from the Trustees as to possibilities
in choosing a successor forDDr.Cadman. At the meetin: of the Trustees
on November 19 I informally mentioned this possibility to the Board and
asked for suggestions. Thus far I huve had no response. The matter
is not particularly urgent but it is desirable thut Dr.Caamun's sugges-
gor be appointed in time to attend thc annual mecting of the Yenching
Board of Trustess next April.

If the London Missionary Scciety has anycna in mind either
in Great Britain, or here in North Americu, whc they think will repre-
sent them in a satisfactory manner and could attend at least occasional
meetings of the Trustees, we hope you will proceed to elect such a rep-
resantative in due course. However, if you have no prospective candidates
in mind I shall be glad to continue inquiries hers.

Very cordiully yours,
BAG~H

Enc.
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A. M. CHIRGWIN, M.A.

TELEGRAMS :
“ MI8SIONARY SOWEST.” LONDON,

3rd December 1930.

Mr,Olin D,Wannamaker,
it
Dear Mr.Wannamaker,

I am much obliged for the extract from the
letter of Dean Chao to Dr.Stuart, of the 1llth May, which
reached me this morning. I have read it with great interest.
It is an excellent letter. I shall no doubt be recelving the
Mimites of the Meeting called for the 19th November shortly,
and I shall be glad to see what action the Trustees take. The
Docket says "No formal action by the Trustees is obligatory."

I imagine that some action would have to be taken if segregation
1s decided upon, as the question of purchasing the new property
would, of course, need the Trustees sanction. I only wish
there were more students in the School of Religion at Yenching.

When I was last in China the number of Professors exceeded the

number of students, and I have not heard that this situation has
much improved for the better. V

I was greatly interested in the letter from Dr.
Stuart ‘to the Trustees, of the 15th October, giving some accounts
of his impressions of his visits to Shanghai and Nanking, which
reached me on the 28th ultimo, from the New York Office.

With kindest regards, Yours very sincerely,
"7 N\ RawRanae.
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YEFCHING 12th Decenber 1930

B.A,.Garside,Esq.,
China,Union Uhiversit*es

ég% ;é;éh Avenue, ]1&A“'S“FE!‘

My dear Garside,

Meny thanks for your lstter of the 2nd instant, which
reached me this morning, enclosing Dr.Cadman's resignation,
which - as you point out - should have been addressed to the
Society rather than to you. I was not survrised to hear he
had resizned as I had noticed that he is seldom, if ever,pres-
ent at a Trustees' Meeting.

The next Meeting of our China Comnittee is on the 27th
January, and this will be the prover time to appoint a new
Trustee. It would be much better for us to find someone in
New York. I hope, and believe, that Dr.Warnshuis will, on
his return from the East, be able to attend meetings regularly,
and thus secure that the L.M.S. will have a representative. At
pfésent I am at a loss to suggest anyone in New York on whose
attendance at meetingé we might confidently reckon, but I will
think the matter over further vefore the Meeting of the China
Committee. Meanwhile, I shall be grateful for any suggzestions
on your part, so that we cen find a working Trustee, which is
the more necessary as I am unlikely to be able to attend many

P10




meetings in the future. It might be well, if possible, to secure
a Congregationalist, but I am sure our Directors will be willing
to appoint any suitable men of whatever denomination he may be.
Has the A.B.C.F.M., eny representativeg in New York, similar to Dr

Lincoln Smith?

With kindest regards%"and,pest wishes for Christmes.

iy
Yours very sincerely,

3 H. 4 cutias
(___..____———-—-—-
DI\GTATED, BUT OWING TO ABSENOE,

NOT PERSONALLY SIGNED.
ASn.
il
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Yenchingz University
‘ January 2, 19351

Mr, F. H, Hawlinl,
London Missionary Society,
London, Eng.

Wy dear Mr.Hawkinss

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letters of November 14
and December 12.

1 believe that mothing in your letter of November 14 re-
quires further comment. In this lotver you refer to a letter you have
Just received from Dr.Stuart in regard to the vechool of Religion. We
will be intercstedtto learn your reaction to the action taken by the
Yenching Board of Trustees on tils very importunt proplem.

Your letter of December 1i deuls w#it.: the problem of £illing
the vacsngy in the London Missionary Society's representation on the
Yonohing Board as a result of Dr.Causan's resignation. While I have
asked a number of Prustees for sugzestions as to suitable candidates
for such a vacancy, I have not as yot received any worth while sugges-
tions. I will bring the matter to the attention of lhe noxt meeting of
the Yenching Executive Committec which shpuld be held in the near fu-
ture. I hope, however, that you will not wait for any such suggestions
from New York if you are able in the meantime to discover a satisfactory
representative,

With all good wishes, I am
Very cordiuilly yours,

BaG=-H
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HING 12th January 1631,

P e T

| INDExzD

My deer Mr.Garsice,
I thank you for your letter of the 2nd instant. It is

very difficult for me to express any opinion as to the acticn of

the Yenching Trustees on the questicn of the segregaticn of the
School of Religion, as I did not have the oppoftunity of heering

the discussion which led to their action. I can understend their
hesitation if the recommendation of the Field Board of Menagers in-
volved much extra expense. That might be a good reason for turning
it down. But,on the merits, I am inclined to agree with the rec-
ommendation from the Field for the removal of the School of Religion
to o site adjoining the University @ Campus, and I think had I

been present at the Trustees Meeting I should have voted for the
acceptance of the recommendation, apart, of course, from the question
of expense, What they propose seems to me to be the best course in
all the circumstances. Moreover, I thirk in dealing with Yenching,
the Trustees should, as fer as possible, fall in with the proposals
which come from Peiping, with the backing of Dr.Leighton Stuart and

his Chinese associates. I have tremendous confidence in Dr.Stuart




B.A.Garside,Esq., Eag

and a keen appreciation of the sensitive susceptibilities of the
Chinese connected with Yenching.

With regard to an L.M.S.Trustee in the place of Dr.
Cadman, I have not had any brilliant inspiration up to the present.
There is no immediate hurry for filling the post, and instead of
bringing the matter before the China Committee on the 27th instant,
I propose to defer it to the next Meeting on the 24th March, so as
to give further time to hear from you on the subject. Has the
A.B.C.F.M ., any representative in New York who would be suitable?

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

FH Hawloar

P.S. Since writing the above I have read the Minutes of the Flnance
Ccommittee of the 29th December. I expect the Trustees' decis-
ion with regerd to the School of Religion was not unconnected

with the present and prospective financiel situation.
1—HlL
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Yenching University

January 27, 1931 -

Mr. F. H, Ha'ma,
London Missionary Society,
London, Eng.

My dear Mr.Hawkins:
Let me acknowledge receipt of your letter of Jamuary 12.

flo warely welcome your comments om the action of the Yenching
Trustees in regard to the important cuestion of the segregation of the
School oi icligion. I um extregely sorry that we wer: not able to Gom-
municite with you far encugh in advence of the meeting to parmit your
sending your comments in time for prarentation tc the meeting of the
Trustees. The question is Loth an important and a delicate one, amd it
is easy to see how seriocus difficulties might grow out of any decision
the University might make.

It is quite true that the {imsncial situation of the Univer-
sity i8 now such as to meke it highly improbable that at any time in
the near future sufiicient funds could be found to carry out the segreo-
gation of the School of Eeligicn as propesed by the University. On this
ground alone the Trustees would probably have foumd it necessary to
withhold their approval of the proposal,

However, most of our Trustess felt that the proposal also in-

volved some very importamt priuciples which could not be side-stepped.

The trend of the discussion at the meeting was that the Trustees felt

that the Ministry of Educatiom was so thoroughly unjustified in suggest-

ing the segrogation and removal of the School of Religion that it would

mean a serious loss to the Christian charucter amd prestige of the Univer-
" 8ity for it to accede to such a proposal, The Trustecs felt also that

the same question was of such direct interest to $ther Christian Univer-

sities in China now seeking registrution, such as Cheeloo and West China, '

where schools of religion are an integral part of the campus and aeould

not be removed without greut expenditure, that for Yenching to accept

this proposal would put several of our other institutions in a wery dif-

ficult position.

- In taking the action they did, the Trustees imvited the field
to present further facts if it so desires, and imdisated that the Trustees
would be happy to go into the matier further if additiomal correspondence
with the field, or further comsideration of the matter, indicates that
their decision 'was not the wisest one., If the question comes up again




WeMamkine2 1-27-81

for discussion I will see that your commemts on the subject are presented
to the Board. We certainly wish that you might find it possible to make
a trip to New York sometime during the coming months so that you could be
preseat at the annual meeting of the Yenching Trustees, or at some special
moeting we might be able to call to fit in with your convenience. Both
Yenching and Cheeloo would profit greatly by your presence at the meet~
ings to be held here in New Yorx this year.

' We have not made any further progress in the direction of sug-
gesting a suitable successor for Dr.Cadman,  Dr.James L.Barton of the
A.B.C.F.H. has just returned to New Yorkaffr s prolonged visit tc the
Bear Bast. I am sending him a note in regard to the matter to sec if he
can suggest any suitable representative.

Very cordially yours,
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hth February 1931,
YEMCHING >
B.A.Garside,Esq.,
China Union Universities,
150,Fifth Avenue,

YORK CITY.

Dear Mr.Garside,

Many thanks for your letter of the 27th ultimo,
which reached me this morning, and for your observations on the
reasons which led the Trustees to come to the conclusion at which
they arrived with regard to the segregation of the School of Re-
ligion., I see the difficulties, but I should not have ventured
to make any comments upon the decision of the Trustees had you
not asked me to do so, I fully gppreciate the other side of the
question to that expressed in my letter, and I have no desire
whatever that the subject should te reopened, except on represen-
tations from the Field. It is a matter on which a difference of
opinion is prefectly natural.

I note that you are asking Dr.Barton for any sug-
gestions for a new L.M.S.Trusteé.

I only wish it were possible for me to come over to

attend the Annual Meetings of the various Chinese Institutions in

which we are mutually interested.
With kindest regards,
Yours very sincerely,

3 H oS
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February 18, 1931

Yenching University

ur. B. H, Hawkins,

London Missionary Society,
Neztminaster, S.W.1,
London, Eng.

My dear Mr.Hdawkins: = o

Ycu will have received the minutes of the mesting of the
Executive Coumittee held on Februuwiy O, and will have noted that a spe-
cial sub-committee was appointed to suggest to the London Missionary
Society nominses for the vacancy caused by Ur.Cadman's rosignation.

after discussing varicus possibilitics, this sub-coamittec .
agreed to suggest the name of Dr.iesnry T.Hodgkin. I know that Dr,Hodz-
kin is already well knvan to you. At the present tiwe his addross is
Pendle Hill, ¥allingford, Peansylvania. #de approached Dr.iodgkin intor-
mally and find tnat he is willing tc accept appointment as cne of the
London Missionary Socisty repressntatives on the Yenching Board., Of
course, we mais i% pluln Lo adm Yhat our suggestios of his name is &
purely informal mettor, and that the London Missionary Socioety may have
already made some Cucisiciy, ou wb leust muy huve scme other csndidats in
mind, '

Let me acknowledge receipt of your laetter of February 5. I
want again to éssure you that we very much appreciate the comments you
made in your letter of January 1% on the important question of the pro~
posed segregation of the School of Religion. On matiers of this kind
it is of the greatest importance that all members of the Board of Trus-
tees should have a share in the deliberutioms and sctions of ihe Doard,
even though some members cannot be present and can only participate
through the medium of correspondence. We must at all costs avcid the
danger of hasty decisions which may be made on the basis of inadequate
discussion and without a fuil presantution of sll viewpoints.

Very cordially yours,

BaG-ii
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Yenching University
February 25, 19351

Mr, F, H, Hawkins,
Landcn Missionary Society,

Hestminster, S.#.1 NSFER
Londcn, Eng. ; uﬂ
My dear Nr.Hawkins:

Lot me acknowledgs receipt of your letter of Fsbruary 16,
#ith this letter you. send us s co Py of the annuwal report t: the London
Missicnary Sociaty preparei by Ur.George B.Barbour of Yenching,

I hava rasd thie report with the keenest interest. Uir.Bar-
bour hzg sucsseded in glving us both @n sxceilent.summar" of 2= lup~
monts at Yenohing duriag the last decude, and at the gams time hes
given Be som: Anterosting pletores of the day by day life on the Uni-
versity campus.

I um handing this report to Ur,Cannemnker, with the thonght

thet he may be able to muke use of thie matorisl in connestion with the

Yenching Promotional work. e will also koep this matori.l svailuble
for use in various other ways,

Very cordially y\:ursb,
BaG-H

CC: Mr,dannamaker
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| Ve 27th February 1931.

B.,A, Garside Esq., . .. —
China Union Universities,

B TRANSFER

Dear Mr, Garside,

Many thanks for your letter of 18th instant which
reached me this morning, I am very much obliged for it aﬁd
for the suggestion of Dr. Hodgkin's name. He has been one
of my most intimate friends for the last twenty years, and
his name had occurred to me, but I thought that possibly a
Congregationalist might be preferred, I had quite made up
my mind that when we had exhausted possibilities in that dir-
ection to suggest that we should approach Dr, Hodgkin., He
will make an excellent Trustee and I am sure our Directors»
will unanimously appoint him, You did quite right in’gppr-
oaching him,

I note what you say as to my letter of the 12th
January on the gquestion of the proposed segregation of the
School of Religion of the Yenching University. The same
mail brought me your circular letter with regard to the date
of the Annual Meeting of the Yenching Trustees. I only wish
there was a possibility of my attending it, but there is not,

‘ o
With kindest regaris,
Yours very sineerely,

?HHW&
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__(  10th March 1931,

B.A Garside,Esq.,

China Union’ Universities
iz T e

My dear Mr.Garside,

Many thanks for your letter of the 25th ultimo, which
reached me this morning. I am sure Dr.Barbour will not object to
extracts from his Report belng used for Promotional work, and in
other ways, but, of course, a discretion will be exercised with
regard to what is used for publicity purposes, in view of the fact
that no doubt anything that is printed is likely to get to China.

Since I last wrote to you I am glad to say that the pro-
posal with regard to the formation of a Committee in this country
to promote the interests of the China Union Universities, have made
considerable progress, and we have good hopes that one will be es-
tablished very shortly, with its headquarters at Edinburgh House.
I believe we have been fortunate in finding just the right kind of
man for the purpose. As soon as the question is definitely set-
tled I will let you hear further, but meanwhile I know you will be
glad to hear that the prospects of such a Committee being formed
are quite good. We have been able to see our way to financing it
for the next two years (quite apart from any money ralsed through

its agency.)
With kindest regards,

Yours sincerely, ,,1 F(H ‘Z H




i 1 SN s TP K AN R

"RECEIVED
UNIVERSITIES

AR 18 1931

Juli® OFFICE &




e e s e P s s ¢ ot

YEKCHING

TRANSFER

sy V'

Sauntung Christisn University '
¥arch 11, 1931

Nr, F. He H&'kins,
London Missionary Society,
Xﬂndon’ Seilels

My dear hr.Howkins:

Let me acknowledze receipt of your note of March 3 to which
Jyou attuch = copy of a letisr you wrote Dr.irmstrong on the same date,

ie are happy to leurn that you and lir.Maclennun wiil be
available for a meeting of the Chesloo Beerd of Governors during the
week beginning September 20 as we hiv: lexrnad that this weck will be
much more convenient for Dresrmstrong than would the preceding week.
Also, tho latter part of Septesber is usually more. satisfactory to the
majority of our Governors than ths Gariy part of ihe monta.

Proliminary inquiries indicate that September 22 will prove the
most satisfuctory dute for the Cheeloo meeting, and I am at thic time send-
ing out inquiries to all merbers of our NHorth Americam Section in regard
to their availability on this date., If any serious obstccle to the mset-
ing on Saptember 22 should be encountered, September 25 avpears to be the
second choice, with September 21 & third choice,

: A8 goon as I havs haeard from most of the members o our North
Amarican Seotion I will send you a more definite raport.

Let me acknowledge ulso receijt o your letter of kebrinry 27
in which you comment om the suggestion of Mr.Hodgkin's name as one of the
L.!leSe reprosentatives on the Yenching Board of Trustees. WNe arc pleased
that this sug:estion is so sutisfactory to you. I know that Dr.Hodgkin
would prove to be an unususliy fine member of our Yenching Board of Truse
tees.

We are planning to hold the spring meeting of the Yenchin; Trus-
tees on april 15. Dr.Stuart is making a hurried trip to the United States
tils spring, primarily to follow up some important promoticnal conticts
which wo hope will emable us to match at loast one of the tmwo conditional
gifts of Gu250,000 offoered by the Rockefeller Foundation, We are hoping
to have him present at the neeting.

Very cordiully yours, -
BAG-H




Dr.J.Leighton Stuart, -
o e
Dear Dr,.S8tuart, ,

I write to thank you for your letter of the 20th ultiumo,which
reached me on the llth instant, and for the copy of your Report to
the Board of Trustees.to be considered at its forthcoming Annual
Meeting, I am extremely sorry that I camnot be present &t it,al-

though I expect to be in New York in the Autum, and possibly mey

have an opportunity of meeting the Trustees during my visit.

I very much approcié.te your kindness in aending mé a copy of
the Report, which certainly ralses most serious issues. Its per-
usal mekes me regret all the more my inability to be present at the
Anmual Meeting, to share in the grave discussions ;hich will then

have to take place.

I a sure you will not expect me to ocomment on your Report in
detail. It certainly discloses a very grave situation, which will
eall for most anxious thought on the part of the Trustees. May I
say how warmly I sppreciate the spirit in which the Report 1is writ-
ten, and how sincerely I sympathise with you in the very heavy
burden which you are carrying.

Having said this may I make one or two gemeral obgervations?




Dr.J.Leighton Stuart,
. H1238,

(1) If Missionary Societies, owing to bad times, are unable
to maintain thelr existing work, on account of deficiencies in
men end money; they are ferced to curtail their work, and it seems
to me that tae Yeneni.ng University must be subject to this same
necessity; in other words, it must cut its coat ascording to the
cloth aveilable, ZIvery lissionary Society I know 0Z, on both
- sldes of the Atlantic, is at present passing through a most diffi-
cult time financially, and the possibility of the Missionary Soci-
etles who are partners in Yenching doing more for the University
than they have done in the past, is a very remote one, not from
want of will but from went of means. There is, unfortunately, a
tendency for Missionary Societies to regard cooperative work of the
type of Yenching, as not so much its own work as that which 1% fis
oarrying on alone, and I am sure that if the L.I.S, is to cut down,
I shell have a great struggle to prevent our Directors from begin-
ning by withdrawing from some of their Union enterprises, I know
that there are members of our Finance Committee who, if they saw
your Report, would say "By all means adopt the suggestion of closing
the University. This would be a financial relief to us.” And if
this were done I am very much afraid it would be an extremely dif-
ficult thing to get back L.}.3. support when the University opened

agal
(2) I want tobeasrrantwlthyouasyouhavebeeninyom

Report. Speaking for the L.M.S., and I suspect for its American
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partners, 1 would say that ene of our main objects in cooperating
in University work of this sort, is that it is necessary for the
training of Christisn leadership, and Missionary Societies zre apt
to think of that leadership in the terms of pastors and preachers
for the Chinese Christian Churches. The one thing that troubled
me more than anything else on my last visit to China, was the wesk
condition of Theological Colleges and their inability to provide
& supply of well-trained Christian Church leaders, end I felt this
~more at Yenching than anywhere else, because of its very large
theological staff, and its infinitesimsl number of theological stu-
dents, I dealt with the subject at length in my Report to our

Directors. The same remarks apply t0 very nearly all the Theologi-
cal Colleges in Chins teday, To put it shortly, they are not deliv-
ering the goods, I fully eppreciate the factors which enter into
this matter, and especlally the eoonomic conditions which make 1t
difficult for Chinese Christian Churches to offer adequate stipends.
But the fact remains that Missionary Societies are profoundly Vdis-

appointed with the out-put of Christian pastors in relation to the
st @X ShA rumber of men, and the smount of money, they are put-
ting into this department of the missionary enterprise.

(3) The only general criticism I would venture of your Report
13 thet there seems to be an inadsquate Emcognitiongd of the econimic
conditions prevailing in America and Great Britain at the present
time. It is not for want of will, or effort, that the financial
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support of Yemohing, and other similar institutions, is mot ade-
quate to their needs, The efforts that have been made in America,
in recent years, to provide nore adequate support for Yenching, are
beyond pralse, and although they have met with a wonderful amount
ef succees, the total result of them has been insufficient to pro-
vide the finance for earrying on Yenching on the big scale on which
1ts work has been planned,

 There is much more ene could say. I am deeply congerned at
the number of resignations with which you are faced, and still more
at the hint contained in the last sentence of your letter. Again
let me say how warmly I sympathise with you in the great burden you
are carrying, ©Personally I feel very strongly indeed that you

ought not to be expected to return to Americe from tims to time to
raise money, I have always felt that this was radically Wwrong; you
certalnly have more than enough responsibility in Peiping.

Please rorgive the candour of this letter, and excuse the dog-
matism of hasty phrasing.

With kindest regerds and best wishes,

Yours very sincerely,

F.H. HAWKINS.,
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16th March 1931,

Dr.J.Leighton Stuart, ENCLOSURE.
Yenching University,
PEIPING. North China.

My dear Dr.Stuart,
When writing to you on the 13th instant about Yenching,

I forgot to mention that a concerted effort is being made in this
country to promote the interests of Higher Christi%% Education in
China, along the lines of the China Union Universities,in New York.

: 2 oratank fang,

I think the best thing I can do is to send you the enclcsed -goey—eof
& Report of our Edinburgh House China Committee, which came before
the Standing Committee of the British Conference on Friday last and
was accepted by that Committee., It is hbped that the new organi-
sation will bvegin to function on the 1st proximo. I believe we
have secured in Mr,Sewell a first-class man for this new enterprise,
and we shall have his services for at least two years. In the
present economic positicn in this country we cannot expect, at any
rate at first, any great financial results to follcw on his efforts,
but I feel sure he will be able to do a good deal to interest British
Universities in University education in China. I am sure you will
be glad to heer of thie new effort.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

T e Hewr s




CONFERENCE OF MISSIONARY SOCIETIES IN GREAT BRITAIN & IRELAND

REPORT of China Committee on
proposals for the formation in
this country of an association
of Christian Universities in
China: for consideration of
the Standing Committee on
Friday, 13th March 1931.

At a recent meeting of the China Committee of the Confer-
ence of British Missionary Societies, suggestions were made for
the formation of an association of Christian Universities in
Chine, with a view to closer co-operation and co-ordination be-
tween societies engaged in Christian higher educational work in
that field. The societies and institutions concerned are:

L.M.S. have a share in Yenching, Shantung, East China,
: Central China, Lingnan.
C1.S. in Fukien, West China, Lingnan, East
China.
.M 11,8, in Shantung, Central China, Lingnan.
S.P.G. in Shantung.
B.M.S, in Shantung.
Friends in West China.
Presbyterians in Shantung.
Church of Scotland in Moukden Medical College.

At present the Shantung Christian University alone has a
British section of the Board of Governors and an organisation
for creating special interest in the work of that University.

Only a hendful of specialists are at present familiar with
the work of higher education in China, and it is thought that a
good deal of interest could be aroused in that work in education-
al circles in thig country. It was therefore suggested that an
associated scheme should be formed to build up a constituency in
this country specially interested in the work of higher educati-:
through which the institutions in China might be strengthened,
their needs for personnel and finance advocated, and through which
arrangemnents might be made for special visits of British educa-
tionalists to China; end generally for promoting interest in
University Education in that field.

The China Committee felt that before such a scheme could be
adopted they ought to be satisfied (a) of the soundness of the
proposals;/




proposals; (b) that the necessary finance could 'e provided
without meking any appeal to the societies or throwing any bur-
den on the co-operative budget; (c) that a suitable man to
carry on the work could be found; and {.) that his services
and the necessary finance were available for a sufficient
period to work out a satisfactory experiment, which the Com-
mittee considered should not be for less than two years.

The whole mnatter was remitted to a Sub-committee which
went very fully into the suggestion. They unanimously approv-
ed of the proposals for a Scheme, and were able to report that
the necessary funds would be provided, and that a suitable man
was available as Secretary. On their report the China Commit-
tee now beg to submit the following recommendations to the
Standing Committee:

(1) That there should be formed in this country an Asso-
ciated Christian Universities in China Scheme, with headquarters
at Zdinburgh House for the purposes above set forth, for an ex-
perimental period of two years.

(2) That the Scheme should be placed under the direction of
the China Committee of the Conference of British Missionary Soc-
ieties, who may act in their discretion through a sub-committee,

end with power to co-opt for that special purpose.

(3) That !'r "n. G. Sewell, a missionary of .he Friends'
Service Council, recently a member of the staff of the West
China University, Chengtu, be appointed full-time secretary of
- the scheme for a period of two years. Mr Sewell has expressed
his deep interest in the proposals and his willingness to enter-
tain an invitetion should it be extended to him.

(4) That the Standing Committee accept the offer of the
Friends' Service Council to lend Mr Sewell for this purpose for
a period of two years. The Friends' Service Council have ex-
pressed their willingness to pay Mr Sewell's full salary until
30th Seotember of this year, and thereafter to bear a reason-
able proportion thereof.

(5) That a budget of £500 for the first year and £650 for
the second year be approved of: these amounts being provided
or guaranteed privately.

(6) That the home organisation and secretarial staff of the
Shantung Christian University be taken over by the new scheme
and run as part thereof. It is proposed that the University
should pay into the budget of the scheme the annual sum they now
expend/ ;




expend on their organisation in this country. The scheme
has been fully considered by the British section of the Shantung
Christian University Board and has been approved of by them.

(7) That the new scheme should make every effort to secure
renewal of the subscriptions now given to the Shantung Univer-
sity, without any deduction in respect of expenses, but renew-
al of these subscriptions is tc be in no way guaranteed by the
new schene. Any failure in the renewal of contributions to
the Shantung University would not create any preferential
charge against any funds which may be collected by the scheme.

(8) That subject to adjustment of details between the
China Committee, the Friends' Service Council and Mr Sewell,
the new scheme should be put into force as from lst April
next.

(9) That the thanks of the Standing Committee should be
voted to the anonymous donor who has made the arreangement pos-
sible, and to the Friends' Service Council for the generous
arrangement under which they have offered to lend Mr Sewell
to the scheme for a period of two years.
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19th May 1931.
Olin D,Wannameker,b Esq.,
Yenching University Offices,
150 Fifth Avenue, NEW YORK' CITY.

Dear Mr.Wannamaker,

Cam

the Trustees, which I return duly gigned I received the Minutes

of the Meeting on the 15th ultimo, ten days ago, but have not yet
received the brief Statement which the Secretery of the Board was
preparing.

In association with Dr.Hodgkin, I am approaching various friends
in this country and am sending them a copy of an excellent letter Dr.

Hodgkin has written to me on the subject, and I trust this will bear

fruit,
As far as my own Society 1s concerned we are in grave financial

- difficulties. We have an accumulated deficiency of over £69,800,
and you will understand how extremely difficult it is in such circum-
stahces to raise money for an Institution like Yenching.

No doubt you are aware that we have formed in this country a
United Committee on the lines of the New York Committee on China Union
Universities, and have secured the services for two years of Mr.Wil-
liam Sewell, who was on the staff of the West China University, and
has had experience in Lingnan and Shanghal, as Secretary, and have
established the headquarters of the new Committee at Edinburgh House.
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It commenced operations on the lst ultimo. I very sincerely trust
that before long this Committee will be eble to do some useful wofk
in raising funds for Christian University Education in China, but it
will necessarily take some little time before any result is likely
to be forthcoming.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

T H Ha e
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20th March 1931,
B.A.Garside,Esq.,
China Union’ Universities,
150 Fifth Avenue,
NEW YORK CITY.
Dear Mr.Garside,

Many thanks for your two letters of the llth instant, which
reached me today. As far as I know the 22nd September will be con-
venient for Mr.Maclennan and myself for the Cheeloo Meeting, and
also the alternatives of the 25th September and the 21st September.
I understand the Cormittee of Reference and Counsel 1is meeting on
the 2%rd and 24th September.

I note that Dr.Stuart is coming over to the States, and will
be present at the Meeting of the Yenching Trustees on the 15th prox.
It is probable that he will have left China before ne recelves my

letter of the 13th instant, a copy of which I sent 10 you on that

date. I have a spare copy and am enclosjng it for him.

I have every reason to believe that Dr.Hodgkin will be appoint-
od as an L.M.S.Trustee at the Meeting of our China Comnittee on Tues-
day, and I think you may proceed, on this assumption, and call him to
the impootent Annual Meeting on the 15th proxiuwo. It will be a good
thing if he can be present at 1t.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

FH-Hau e
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March 24, 1931

Yenching Uﬁivarsity

'I‘. F. H. Hi‘%"kms’
London Missiocnary Society,
Loudon. S.W.l, Ellgc

My dear #r.Howkinse

Let me acknowledge receipt of your letters of March 10
and Warch 13, :

#e are glad to have your comment on the propozed usas of
Dr.Barbour's report in connection with Yenching promotional work., I
will call the promotional officals attention to +he very wise sug-
gestion you make that we exercise discretion in publishing any state-
ments that might cause embarrassment if they were quoted in China,

It is indead gratifying to know that progress is being
made in Great’Britain in the direction of crsating a commitiss .n-l-
ogeus to our Ccuxittoe forCChristian Colleges in China here in the
United States. We expect Mr.Cressy to return to this countrTy within
& month or iso, und arec hoping that he will be able to help us go for-
ward with the correlation of tho work of our Christian higher educa-
tional Institutions in China.

#ith your letier of March 1% you trausmit a copy of your
letter addressed to Dr.Stuart commenting cn his report to the Board of
Trustees. Since Dr.Stuart will be in New York Ctty within the next
two or three days I will hand him a copy of this letter imnediately
after ke arrives. :

Ao are graatly interested in your comments on some of the
important problems raised by Dr.Stuart. It will probable be desirable
for us to quots some of your comments at the annual meeting of the
Yenching Trustees om April 15.

With warmest regards, I am

Very sinql&nly yours,
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8th April 1931

B.A.Garslde,Esq.,
China Union Universities,
150, Fifth Avenue,

YORK CITY,

Dear Mr.Garside,

Many thanks for your letter of the 24th ultimo,which
reached me on the 7th instant. Since I last wrote to you the
- arrangements for the setting up of an organisation for Christian
Colleges in China, in this country, have been finally approved,

and Mr.William Sewell,M.Sc., of the West Chira Universlity, has
been appointed Secretary for two years, and an office has been
provided for him at Edinburgh House, to which the headquarters
of the British Section of the Cheeloo University Ras been re-
moved, with the Office Secretary, Miss Robertson, who will act
as Mr.Sewell's assistant. ]

I note with interest that you are expecting Mr.Cressy
in New York,

I sincerely trust you will have a good Meeting of the
Yenching Trustees on the 15th inétant, and shall look forward
with much interest to receiving the Minutes in due course., Of
course I have no objection to any part of my letter to Dr.Stuart

being read at the Meeting.
With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely :
T HHax

Mo fann
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april 11, 1981

Mr. F. H, Hawkins,
London Misslonary 8ociety,
London, S.W.1l

iy dear Mr.Hawkins:
Let me acknowledge receipt of yocur letter of March 26.

As I have already written you, we notified Dr.Hodgkin
imuediately oi his eppointment as a Yenching Trustee and urged him
to attend the annual meetin; on April 15. I have just received a
note from him stating that he will be present at least a part of
the day though he may not be able to attend both the morrning and
the afteincon sessgions,

The general custom in our various Universities is that
payment is made from University funds of any stotements of traveling
expenses submitied by the various members of the Board, though for
the sake o our University finances we alwuys encourage Trustees to
meet such expenses rrom other scurces if at all possible. In cur
Yenching Board of Trustecs it ig very rare to have such a statement
of traveling expenses presented, for most of the Trustess either
live in or near New York City, receive recimbursement from the organ-
ization appointing theu, or meet the cost of their own traveling ex-
penses as a contribution to the University. Dr.Hodgkin's case is
somewhat different from that of the other Trustees. e would, of
course, be happy to reimburse him for his truveling expenses if he
so desires.

Very cordially yocurs,
BAG-H
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1st May 1931.

B.A.Garside,Esq.,
China Union Universities,
150 Fifth Avenue,

YORK CITY. "“h“%‘gk

Dear Mr.,Garside,

I have to thank you for your letter of the llih ult:
which reached me on the 20th ultimo, and note what you say as to
the payment of Dr.Hodgkin's expenses for attending the Yenching
Meetings. I am in correspondence with him on the subject.

I have also to thank you for your letter of the 24th
April, which reachdd me this morning. The same mail brought me
the Minutes of the Annual Meeting, but it has been impossible for
me to read them before writing this letter to catch tonight's

mail,
I also received this morning, an illuminating letter

from D;.Henry Hodgkin abouttghe Meeting, and he has kindly sent
me the names of some Friends/whom he thinks an appeal might be
made on behalf of Yenching. In order to put the appeal before
them properly I require some recent Yenching literature, and I
am cabling you as follows:- ‘

SEND IMMEDIATELY 22 SETS LATEST YENCHING PROPAGANDA
LITERATURE INS,

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

ﬁa‘r1:F4CkAAf1ELA‘;°
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Shentung Christian University
_Yenching University

Mzy 15, 1331

¥r. F, H, Hawking,
London Misgicnary Society,
London, S.W.1

%y dear Mr.Hawkings:

Lel ege ¢ gdgs receipt ol your letiers of Auril 30 and
Yhaxe
UAY ke

de wre glad to lesyn of your reappuintuent as a member of
the Cheeloo Bourd of Governorvs. The dote of vhe annuel meecting of this
Board hag beon seu zs Sepbsmber 2. e underatand tnat this will be
quite setisfactory o you ana to kr.lsclennau. Ir either or you prefer
sone ntha dey duri&g yn'r ;tgy in N W Iork we could probably shift the
date
Section. I zm al 1. tn,t ar.muclennan is to be in Neu Yorx during the
next few weeks so that we will have an opportunity of consulting with
hinm in regard to the date and urrangements lor. the snnual meeting.

is yet we have not made any definite arrangements for a meet-
ing of the Yenching Board of Tiustees during tnis same week in Septem-
ber, but it is quite likely that such ¢ mecting may be desirabie. Cer-
teinly we should secure the maximum benefit from your presence hore in
‘Ner York. ¥We sre having & meeting ol the Yenchini Board on Mondey of
next wezsk, and at that time can probsbly raise in a tentative wey the
question of* when the next meeting of the Doard should pe held.

We are glad to learn [rom your letier of May 1 of your active
interest in the appeul Yenchiung is now making for gifts to maten the
Rockefeller Foundation conditionsl grant. I believe that zll menbers
of the Yenching: Board oi Trustess are actively grapyling with the prob-
lem of securing these funds during the next fourtecn months, though we
all realize that this is s peculiarly difficult time [or making pro;ress
as rapidly as we would like.

Very cordially yours,




June 8‘. 1931

Dear lr. mkma

Thank you for your letter of May 19th and the signed
copy of the resolution passed by the Trustees.

I am espeodally grateful to you for your response to
the suggestions of Dr, Hodgkin, We value him very highly as a member
of the Board of Trustees. I aan easily understand that with such
grave difficulties fwoing your own Board your free time and strength
are very limited. :

The news you send me ebout the formation of e United
Gommittee I have heard through lr, Garside. Congreatulations on this
active effort.

Cordially yours,
Asgistant to the President

ul'._ Fe He Hawkins
Livingstone House

M, Westminster S.V.1
London, England

OD¥' sKK
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June 24, 1231

e Fo e Hawking

London iisslonary Soclety
Livingstone House, Broadway
'ﬁ‘esi‘.r'”.lnstot', Se q-'. 1l
London, Fngland

ify dear 'r. Hawkins
Let e ackucrladge roceipt of your lettor of Jone 18,

‘e are very wach interested to learn that re Maclonian hes deen
appoiuted Chalrnan of the British Seetion of the Cheolon Bomrd of fovernors.
This will «ke his atieudance at the aunual mesting on Sestu ber 22 the
more imporiant,

As yet we have not been able to .ake any wory der! ito nleme as
to a possible Yenching ieeting duriig that sauwe wecsk in Seplebers At the
two neetings held in April end say the Yeio:ing Board cloared of” fairly
well all pending maters of business, i:ucther another 1eeting in September
is desireble will depend largely upon the happenings of the suiwcr, ie will
eep rou infaorned,

Thank you for sonding a copy of the pamphlet whieh your Union Come
nittee has issued on "Soven Ciristian Universities in China." lir,. Sewsell
hed alroady ssut us a number of copies of this very interesting booklet,

All thoso %o waom I have showm 1% have becn very much ifupressed and pleased
by this cooperative undertaking in Great Britaine I hope thet jour exanple
will encourage us to more rapid progress here in the United States.

Tith waruest regards, I ac

Very oordiaslly vours
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( 3rd July 1931.

B.A.Garside,Esq.,
China Union Universities,
%E% Fifth Avenue,

YORK CITY, TR n“SFE.R
Dear Mr.Garside,

Many thanks for your letter of the 24th ultimo,
which reached me today. Please do not on any accounpt%r-
range for a Yenching Meeting in September simply because
I happen to be in New York,

You may be hearing from Mr.Fay Campbell as to the
possibility of a Meeting of the Provisional Board of Founders
of the Central China College being held during the week begin-
ning the 20th September. If they find it desirable to hold
a Meeting I have asked him to consult you as to the day and
time so that it shall not clash with any other engagements I
am likely to have that week.

I am glad you like the pamphlet on "Seven Christian
Universities in China" which our Committee has produced.

With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,

\?H'de‘le-‘/w'
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1st December 1931.

B.A.Garside,Esq.,
China Union Universities,

Ruese,. 0 TN
Dear Mr.Garside,

, You will remember that in the spring I wrote
to certain Friends of Dr.Hodgkin asking for financial
help for Yenching. I recelved two or three sums which
were duly forwarded to you at the time. I have this
morning received a somewhat belated letter from Mrs.Lucy
B.Backhouse, to whom I wrote, with a contribution of £5.
It seems a great pity to remit this amount to New York
and lose heavily on exchange, and for New York to remit
it to China; I am therefore instructing our China Treas-
urer, Mr,Black, of Shanghai, to pay the exchange equiva-

lent of the amount direct to Yenching, so as to save loss

on exchange, and I am sending you this information so that
you may enter the gmount in your books, and am informing

Dr .Hodgkin accordingly.
With kindest regards,

Yours very sincerely,
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